The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk through AUD holdings at the end of the
reporting period was as follows:

   2025 2024

   $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 5,030 96,189

Trade and other receivables 29,004 52,495

Trade and other payables 101,152 117,961

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025  PAGE 63

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Based on the financial instruments held at fiscal year end, had the Australian dollar
weakened/strengthened by 10% against the US dollar with all other variables held constant,
the Group’s post-tax profit and equity for the year would have been the following:

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At fiscal year end, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate
on cash and cash equivalents, with all other variables remaining constant would be as
follows:

Price Sensitivity Analysis

At fiscal year end, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in oil prices
(impacting revenues from continuing operations), with all other variables remaining constant
would be as follows:

 2025

$
2024

$

Change in profit
   Increase in average oil price by 5%  24,798  32,161
   Decrease in average oil price by 5%  (24,798)  (32,161)

Change in equity
   Increase in average oil price by 5%  24,798  32,161
   Decrease in average oil price by 5%  (24,798)  (32,161)

   2025 2024
   $ $
Change in profit

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10%   (95,969)   (66,847)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% 95,969 66,847
Change in equity

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10%   (95,969)   (66,847)
Decline in AUD to USD by 10% 95,969 66,847

 2025 2024
 $ $
Change in profit

Increase in interest rate by 1%  9,446 9,931
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (9,446) (9,931)

Change in equity
Increase in interest rate by 1%  9,446  9,931
Decrease in interest rate by 1%  (9,446) (9,931)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025  PAGE 64

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
revenue and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to
wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a
minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If wholesale customers are independently rated, these
ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control assesses the credit